appropriately reflect correlation between asset classes. That means that the average returns
for any asset class don’t necessarily reflect the averages over time individually, but reflect
the return for the asset class for the portfolio average. The District used geometric means.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage- point higher (7.75 percent) than the current discount
rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that is 1-
percentage-point lower (4.0 percent decreasing to 3.0 percent) or 1-percentage- point higher
(4.0 percent increasing to 5.0 percent) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position
Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2020 (measurement date) 789,982$   150,462   639,520
Changes recognized for the measurement period:

Service Cost 25,260   -   25,260
Interest on total OPEB liability 56,183   45,868   10,315
Difference between expected and actual experience (79,782)   -   (79,782)
Difference in benefit payment -   -   -
Employer contributions -   115,209   (115,209)
Employee contributions -   -   -
Changes in assumptions 23,088   -   23,088
Administrative expenses -   (65)   65
Benefit payments (57,074)   (57,074)   -

Net change during measurement period 2020-2021 (32,325)   103,938   (136,263)
Balance at June 30, 2021 (measurement date) 757,657$   254,400   503,257

Increase (Decrease)

Measurement Date
Discount Rate -1%

(5.75%)
Current Discount

Rate (6.75%)
Discount Rate +1%

(7.75%)
June 30, 2021 583,355$   503,257   435,597

Net OPEB Liability

Measurement Date

Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate -1%

(3.00%)

Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rate

(4.00%)

Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate + 1%

(5.00%)
June 30, 2021 423,248$   503,257   600,828

Net OPEB Liability

42
94

Valley Sanitary District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended June 30, 2022

Note 11 – Other Postemployment Benefits (“OPEB”)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense in the amount of
$94,461. At June 30, 2022 the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from District’s contributions
subsequent to the measurement date in the amount of $56,493 will be recognized as a
reduction of the net OPEB liability in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.